

NO. 13-40317

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE ARANSAS PROJECT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRYAN SHAW, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; BUDDY GARCIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; CARLOS RUBINSTEIN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; MARK VICKERY, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; AL SEGOVIA, in his official capacity as South Texas Watermaster,
Defendants-Appellants,

GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY, TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL; SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
Corpus Christi Division - Case No. 2:10-CV-075

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE ARANSAS PROJECT

James B. Blackburn, Jr.
Attorney-in-Charge
Charles W. Irvine
Mary B. Conner
BLACKBURN CARTER, P.C.
4709 Austin Street
Houston, Texas 77004
713/524-1012
713/524-5165 (fax)
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
The Aransas Project*
May 31, 2013

David A. Kahne
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID A. KAHNE
P.O. Box 66386
Houston, Texas 77266
713/652-3966

Jeffery Mundy
THE MUNDY FIRM PLLC
8911 N. Capital of Texas Highway,
Suite 2105
Austin, Texas 78759
512/334-4300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
LEGAL FRAMEWORK	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
I. The inextricable link between freshwater inflows and the Cranes’ habitat and survival has been known for years.....	12
II. Twenty-three Whooping Cranes died in the 2008-2009 winter, following the historical pattern of low-inflows causing high Crane mortality.....	14
III. The TCEQ Officials’ authorization and control of withdrawals of state- owned water of the Guadalupe and San Antonio Rivers adversely altered the habitat, causing Crane deaths in 2008-2009.....	16
IV. Incidental Take Permits, based on Habitat Conservation Plans, often have been used successfully by state agencies, including in Texas.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. The TCEQ Officials, who authorize and control use of state-owned water, can be sued for violations of the ESA.	24
A. The ESA’s plain language and its purpose allow this suit.....	26
B. All courts addressing the issue have approved ESA liability for governmental regulators, especially with governmental ownership...28	
1. This Circuit upheld liability for a Section 9 “take” based on a federal agency’s licensing the use of natural resources that damaged the species habitat.....	29

- 2. Courts in other circuits have held state officials liable in their capacity as regulators.....31
- C. The ESA contains none of the limitations presented by the TCEQ Officials.....33
- D. Neither the ESA itself, nor the relief ordered by the district court, raises concerns under Tenth Amendment.39

II. The district court’s exercise of federal equity jurisdiction was within its sound discretion, notwithstanding GBRA’s invocation of *Burford* abstention.....45

- A. Controlling principles make abstention the exception, not the rule...47
- B. The district court acted well within its discretion in applying these principles.48
- C. The *San Antonio* case supports the district court’s decision not to abstain.....53
- D. The complaints about the district court’s exercise of discretion are unpersuasive.55
 - 1. Adjudication of this lawsuit creates no “entanglement” that would justify abstention.....56
 - 2. The State Officials’ interest in their water policy is not the “motivating force” for abstention.57

III. The district court did not clearly err in determining that the TCEQ Officials caused a “take.”60

- A. There was no clear error that the TCEQ acts reduced freshwater flows, significantly increasing salinity in the Whooping Crane habitat.....61
 - 1. TAP proved the water diversions authorized by TCEQ Officials increase salinity in the habitat.61
 - 2. TAP proved the increased salinity reduces vital resources for the Cranes.64
- B. There was no clear error that the habitat modifications impaired essential behaviors and caused actual injury and death.67
- C. The district court did not commit clear error in determining that 23 Cranes died in 2008-2009.71

1.	<i>Daubert</i> factors are not used by appellate courts to re-weigh admitted testimony.....	73
2.	The district court reasonably concluded that Stehn’s mortality count for 2008-2009 was reliable.....	74
3.	The district court heard ample testimony that other scientists have credibly relied on Stehn’s counts.	78
4.	The district court correctly concluded that Stehn’s methodology in 2008-2009 was the same as prior years.....	80
5.	The subsequent 2009-2010 winter numbers were fully explained at trial and confirmed the prior winter’s mortality...	82
D.	The district court made credibility findings, and GBRA lacked evidence of “alternate theories.”	84
1.	The sworn testimony supports adverse credibility findings against certain GBRA witnesses.....	86
2.	There was no evidence to support GBRA’s alternate theories.	88
E.	The district court committed no error in concluding that statistical proof of correlation gave weight to the causation.....	91
F.	The district court did not err in finding causation.....	93
1.	Foreseeability was established.....	94
2.	The TCEQ is the legal cause.....	98
IV.	The district court did not abuse its discretion because the new USFWS report was fully reviewed, and committed no error in giving it little weight.....	100
V.	The district court’s remedy was within the scope of the ESA, a court’s equitable powers, and the Eleventh Amendment.	104
A.	The ITP was proper.	105
B.	If ordering an ITP was not proper, this Court can order a limited remand.	108
C.	A “straightforward inquiry” shows an ongoing violation and no Eleventh Amendment issue.....	109
VI.	TAP established standing.	111
VII.	If necessary, the use of the word “TCEQ” in the district court’s injunction can be remedied.....	115

CONCLUSION.....115
CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS.....119
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....120

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 441 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Ala. 2006).....89

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)110

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska, 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....105

Anderson v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., 406 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2005)....101

Animal Prot. Inst. v. Holsten,

541 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2008) 29, 31, 93, 107

Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin, 588 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Me. 2008).....28

Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin, 623 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 28, 111

Armenian Assembly of Am. v. Cafesjian, 783 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011)9

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.,

515 U.S. 687 (1995) passim

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)112

Becker-Jiba Water Supply Corp. v. City of Kaufman,

2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10334 (N.D. Tex. June 18, 2003).....59

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)114

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....19

Burford v. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943) 46, 55, 57

Canal Barge Co. v. Torco Oil Co., 220 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 19, 73

City of Abilene v. U.S. EPA, 325 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003) 39, 44

Cold Mountain v. Garber, 375 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2004)90

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....48

County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co., 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)48

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. HUD, 359 Fed. App’x 781 (9th Cir. 2009)97

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. HUD, 541 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2008)97

Dakota, Minnesota & E. R.R. Corp. v. South Dakota,
 362 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2004).....41

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Chem. Co., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....73

Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA, 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1988).....28

Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)98

Distaff, Inc. v. Springfield Contracting Corp., 984 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1993).....103

Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. U.S. EPA, 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....44

Exxon v. Sofec, 517 U.S. 830 (1996)35

FERC v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742, 764-65 (1982)39

French v. Allstate Indem. Co., 637 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2011) 18, 19, 72

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., 528 U.S.167 (2000).....112

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 39, 40

Gibbs v. Gibbs, 210 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2000)73

Glass v. Petro-Tex Chemical Corp., 757 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1985).....18

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc., 513 U.S. 561 (1995).34

Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)56

Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944)106

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation, 452 U.S. 264 (1981)39

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....109

In re Amy Unknown, 701 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2012)35

Int’l Bd. of Teamsters v. U.S., 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 92, 93

Izzo v. Borough of River Edge, 843 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1988).....48

Kelly v. Boeing Petroleum Services, 61 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1995).....100

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....111

Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.,
 145 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 1998).....47

Loggerhead Turtle v Cty. Council,
 896 F. Supp. 1170 (M.D. Fla. 1995) 31, 105, 108

Loggerhead Turtle v. Cty. Council of Volusia Cty.,
 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998).....28

Lower Colorado River Auth. v. Texas Dept. of Water Res.,
 638 S.W.2d 557 (Tex. App.—Austin 1982).....26

Luhr Bros., Inc. v. Shepp, 157 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1998)85

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)111

Martin v. Stewart, 499 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007)59

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota,
 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir.1997)41

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977)41

Moore v. State Farm Fire Cas. Co. 556 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2009)47

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burlington N. R.R., 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994)113

Nebraska v. U.S. EPA, 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003)45

New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350 (1989) passim

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 38, 39, 40, 41

Newby v. Enron Corp., 302 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2002)105

North Carolina Bd. of Educ. v. Swann, 402 U.S. 43 (1971).....99

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)111

Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P., 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010).....115

Pacific Rivers Council v. Brown,
 2002 WL 32356431 (D. Or. Dec. 23, 2002)..... 44, 99

Paige v. Coyner, 614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010)95

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco Inc., 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....46

Poly-America v. NLRB, 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001)33

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... passim

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 507 U.S. 706 (1996)45

Real Asset Management. v. Lloyd’s of London,

61 F.3d 1223 (5th Cir. 1995)19

Reno v. Condon, 528 U.S. 141 (2000) 39, 40, 42, 43

Rushing v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co., 185 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 1999).....73

Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n, 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997)90

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Sutherland,

2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39044 (W.D. Wash. May 30, 2007)44

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Sutherland,

2007 WL 1300964 (W.D. Wash. May 2, 2007) 29, 55

Sierra Club v Glickman, 185 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1999)30

Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio. 112 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 1997) 46, 53, 54, 55

Sierra Club v. Espy, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)30

Sierra Club v. Espy, 38 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 1994)30

Sierra Club v. Glickman, 67 F.3d 90 (5th Cir. 1995)30

Sierra Club v. Peterson, 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)30

Sierra Club v. Sandy Creek Energy, 627 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2010).....48

Sierra Club v. Yeutter, 926 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1991) passim

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.,

73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)84

Smith v. Isuzu Motors Ltd., 137 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 1998)102

South Carolina v. Baker, 485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... 40, 42

St. Martin v. Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc.,

224 F.3d 402, (5th Cir. 2000)73

Strahan v. Coxe, 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997) 28, 107

Strahan v. Coxe, 525 U.S. 978 (1998)32

Strahan v. Coxe, 939 F. Supp. 963 (D. Mass. 1996)41

Taffet v. Southern Co., 930 F.2d 847 (11th Cir. 1991)48

Texas Water Rights Comm’n v. Wright, 464 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1971)26

Theriot v. Parish of Jefferson, 185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999) 18, 19

Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Martin, 963 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1992)112

United States v. 41 Cases, 420 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1970)103

United States v. Morris, 268 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2001).....48

United States v. Naftalin, 441 U.S. 768 (1979)35

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op, 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....106

United States v. Town of Plymouth, 6 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D. Mass. 1998)28

United States v. Valencia, 600 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 91, 92

Urbach v. United States, 869 F.2d 829 (5th Cir. 1989).....60

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002)109

Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart,
 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)109

Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
 443 U.S. 658 (1979) 99, 105

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) 104, 105

Wilson v. Valley Elec. Membership Corp.,
 8 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1993) 45, 47, 48, 49

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 58, 59

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 401 U.S. 321 (1971)100

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1)-(4).....45

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 1, 27, 45

16 U.S.C. § 1532.....113

16 U.S.C. § 1532(13) 5, 26, 34

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 5, 22, 67

16 U.S.C. § 1535(f).....38

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1).....6

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) 5, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(C)26

16 U.S.C. § 1538(g) 26, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)5

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(A)6

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(A)(ii) 6, 57

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B)(ii)57

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)3

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A)..... 6, 104

21 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.*.....35

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Act of May 30, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 626, § 1.14(a)(7).....54

Act of May 30, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 626, § 1.14(b)-(c)54

Act of May 30, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 626, § 1.14(h)54

Act of May 30, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 626, § 1.15.....54

Act of May 30, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 626, § 1.16.....54

Bauer v. Texas, 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003)32

Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.038(a)52

Tex. Gov’t Code § 403.452(a)(1)-(2) 43, 99

Tex. Gov’t Code § 403.453.....43

Tex. Water Code § 11.02124

Tex. Water Code § 11.021(a).....24

Tex. Water Code § 11.02224
Tex. Water Code § 11.0235(c).....50
Tex. Water Code § 11.0235(d)50
Tex. Water Code § 11.0237(a).....54
Tex. Water Code § 11.026 26, 37
Tex. Water Code § 11.08124
Tex. Water Code § 11.12137
Tex. Water Code § 11.121-.124.....24
Tex. Water Code § 11.14224
Tex. Water Code § 11.14324
Tex. Water Code § 11.14637
Tex. Water Code § 11.171-.186.....24
Tex. Water Code § 11.327 25, 35, 37
Tex. Water Code § 5.013(a)(1)..... 24, 37
Tex. Water Code § 5.10224
Tex. Water Code § 5.12024
Texas Water Code § 5.102(a)25

Other Authorities

J.B. Ruhl, *State and Local Government Vicarious Liability under the ESA*,
16 NAT. RESOURCES & ENV'T 70 (2001)..... 33, 43
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 44125

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)91

Regulations

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 304.21(c)(5).....25
30 Tex. Admin. Code Ch. 29724
30 Tex. Admin. Code Ch. 29824
30 Tex. Admin. Code Ch. 30424
46 Fed. Reg. 54748, 54750 (Nov. 4, 1981)27
50 C.F.R. § 10.1347
50 C.F.R. § 17.1147
50 C.F.R. § 17.215
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 5, 22, 27, 72
50 C.F.R. § 424.11 (d)(2).....27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X..... passim
U.S. Const. amend. XI 109, 110
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....45
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 245
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 1, cl. 2..... 38, 41
